property, and any court of record, upon application of the district attorney, shall have jurisdiction and power to order any machine gun, thus or otherwise legally seized, to be confiscated, and either destroyed or delivered to a peace officer of the state or a political subdivision thereof.

164.10 SEVERABILITY PROVISION. If any provision of this chapter or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the chapter which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this chapter are declared to be severable.

164.11 UNIFORMITY OF INTERPRETATION. This chapter shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law of those states which enact it.

Section 2. Section 340.695 of the statutes is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect thirty days after passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1933.

No. 172, A.]

[Published April 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT to amend section 272.29 of the statutes, relating to the sale of personal property on execution.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 272.29 of the statutes is amended to read: 272.29 Notice and time and terms of sale. No sale of any goods or chattels shall be made by virtue of any execution unless previous notice of such sale shall have been given twenty days successively by fastening up written or printed notices thereof in three public places of the town where such sale is to be had, specifying the time and place where the same is intended to be had, provided that when any property seized on execution shall be likely to perish or depreciate in value before the expiration of the twenty day notice of sale hereinabove provided the court or a judge may by order direct the same to be sold in such manner and upon such terms as the best interests of the parties demand. Every such sale shall be made at public vendue between the hour of nine o'clock in the forenoon and the setting of the sun, and no such property shall

be exposed for sale unless the same be present and in view of those attending the sale, except in the case of the sale of the interest of the judgment debtor in property in the possession of a pledgee or mortgagee or shares in a bank or corporation. It shall be offered for sale in such lots and parcels as shall be calculated to bring the highest price.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1933.

No. 221, A.]

[Published April 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subdivision (8) of paragraph (a) of subsection (16) of section 208.03 of the statutes, relating to annual reports of foreign fraternal benefit societies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Paragraph (a) of subdivision (8) of paragraph (a) of subsection (16) of section 208.03 of the statutes is amended to read: (208.03) (16) (a) (8) (a) That it will annually file, as long as any contracts issued or delivered in this state remain in force therein, its annual report as required by subsection * * * (23) of section 208.04 and

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1933.

No. 273, A.]

[Published April 15, 1933.

CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to amend the paragraph relating to the Sixth Circuit of section 252.06 of the statutes, relating to terms of court in the Sixth Judicial Circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The paragraph relating to the Sixth Circuit of section 252.06 of the statutes is amended to read: (252.06) SIXTH CIRCUIT. In the county of La Crosse on the third Monday in April and the fourth Monday in October; in the county of Monroe on the third Monday in March and the * * * second